should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related notes of Teva and
Barr and other financial information pertaining to Teva and Barr, including Teva�s �Operating and Financial Review
and Prospects� included in Teva�s Annual Report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2007 and Report of
Foreign Private Issuer on Form 6-K containing its quarterly results for the quarter ended June 30, 2008, and Barr�s
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included in Barr�s Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2007 and Barr�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter
ended June 30, 2008, incorporated by reference into this proxy statement/prospectus. See the section entitled �Where
You Can Find More Information� for information on where you can obtain copies of these documents.

96

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 204

Table of Contents

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

Teva Barr Adjustments Note
Pro

Forma
(U.S. dollars in millions, except share and per share data)

Net sales 5,395 1,387 (69) (1),(2) 6,713
Cost of sales 2,518 628 (50) (1),(2),(3),(4) 3,096

Gross profit 2,877 759 (19) 3,617
Research and development expenses 377 145 � 522
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,183 415 (28) (1),(2) 1,570
Acquisition of research and
development in process 382 � � 382

Operating income 935 199 9 1,143
Financial expenses � net 85 55 86 (5) 226

Income before income taxes 850 144 (77) 917
Provision for income taxes 161 65 (14) (6) 212

689 79 (63) 705
Share in loss of associated companies �
net * � � �
Minority interests in profits (losses) of
subsidiaries � net 3 (1) � 2

Net income 686 80 (63) 703

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.88 (7) $ 0.83

Diluted $ 0.83 (7) $ 0.78

Weighted average number of shares (in
millions):
Basic 777 (7) 845

Diluted 836 (7) 904

(*) Represents an amount less than $1 million.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 205

97

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 206

Table of Contents

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

Teva Barr Adjustments Note
Pro

Forma
(U.S. dollars in millions, except share and per share data)

Net sales 9,408 2,501 (164) (1),(2) 11,745
Cost of sales 4,531 1,171 91 (1),(2),(3),(4) 5,793

Gross profit 4,877 1,330 (255) 5,952
Research and development expenses 581 248 � 829
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 1,901 764 (71) (1),(2) 2,594
Acquisition of research and
development in process � 5 � 5

Operating income 2,395 313 (184) 2,524
Financial expenses � net 42 105 212 (5) 359

Income before income taxes 2,353 208 (396) 2,165
Provision for income taxes 397 65 (107) (6) 355

1,956 143 (289) 1,810
Share in loss of associated companies �
net 3 � � 3
Minority interests in profits of
subsidiaries � net 1 1 � 2
Net loss from discounted operations � 14 � 14

Net income 1,952 128 (289) 1,791

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 2.54 (7) $ 2.14

Diluted $ 2.38 (7) $ 1.99

Weighted average number of shares (in
millions):
Basic 768 (7) 836

Diluted 830 (7) 898

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements.

98

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 207

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 208

Table of Contents

Teva Pharmaceutical Industries Limited
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2008

Teva Barr Adjustments Note
Pro

Forma
(U.S. dollars in millions)

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 2,484 513 (2,325) (a) 672
Short-term investments 803 34 (837) (a) �
Accounts receivable 3,784 580 271 (b),(c) 4,635
Inventories 2,907 471 150 (d) 3,528
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 845 229 � 1,074

Total current assets 10,823 1,827 (2,741) 9,099
Long-term investments and receivables 577 21 (150) (a) 448
Property, plant and equipment, net 2,737 1,176 120 (e) 4,033
Identifiable intangible assets, net 1,917 1,479 1,021 (e),(f),(g) 4,417
Goodwill 8,670 306 3,287 (g) 12,263
Other assets, deferred taxes and deferred
charges 296 161 � 457

Total assets 25,020 4,970 1,537 31,527

Liabilities and shareholder�s equity
Current liabilities:
Short-term debt 1,429 231 3,073 (a),(h) 4,733
Sales reserves and allowance 2,077 � 306 (c),(i) 2,383
Accounts payable 1,505 143 (19) (b) 1,629
Other current liabilities 446 348 160 (i),(j) 954

Total current liabilities 5,457 722 3,520 (k),(l),(m) 9,699
Long-term liabilities:
Deferred income taxes 580 181 462 (m) 1,223
Other taxes payable 379 � � 379
Employee related obligations 167 � 12 (n) 179
Senior notes and loans 1,888 1,877 (1,785) (h),(n) 1,980
Convertible senior debentures 1,433 � � 1,433

Total long-term liabilities 4,447 2,058 (1,311) 5,194

Total liabilities 9,904 2,780 2,209 14,893

Minority interests 41 32 � 73

Shareholder�s equity:

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 209

Ordinary shares 46 1 1 (o) 48
Additional paid-in capital 8,372 717 2,167 (o) 11,256
Retained earnings 5,526 1,086 (2,486) (g),(o),(p) 4,126
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,055 455 (455) (o) 2,055
Treasury shares (924) (101) 101 (o) 924

Total shareholder�s equity 15,075 2,158 (672) 16,561

Total liabilities and shareholder�s equity 25,020 4,970 1,537 31,527

99

Edgar Filing: TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES LTD - Form F-4

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

On July 17, 2008, Teva and Barr entered into a definitive agreement and plan of merger under which Teva will
acquire Barr. Barr is a global pharmaceutical company that operates in more than 30 countries, and is engaged in the
development, manufacture and marketing of generic and proprietary pharmaceuticals, biopharmaceuticals and active
pharmaceutical ingredients. Under the terms of the agreement, each share of Barr common stock will be converted